the fair value of fixed rate financial instruments. The Branch is also exposed to earnings volatility
on floating rate instruments.

Interest rate risk is managed using a mix of fixed and floating financial instruments. The effective
interest rate expenditure to interest rate financial instruments are as follows:

Weighted Average

Effective Interest

Rate

 2019 2018 2019 2018

 % % $ $

Floating rate instruments

Cash and cash equivalents 1.23 1.77 913,414 849,121

The Branch has performed a sensitivity analysis relating to its exposure to interest rate risk at
balance date. This sensitivity analysis demonstrates the effect on the current year results and
equity which could result from a change in this risk.

Sensitivity Analysis

The following table illustrates sensitivities to the Branch’s exposures to changes in interest rates and
equity prices. The table indicates the impact of how profit and equity values reported at the end of the
reporting period would have been affected by changes in the relevant risk variable that management
considers to be reasonably possible.

These sensitivities assume that the movement in a particular variable is independent of other
variables.
  Profit  Equity
  $  $
Year ended 31 December 2019
+1% in interest rates  6,591  6,591
 -1% in interest rates  (5,834)  (5,834)

Year ended 31 December 2018
+1% in interest rates  6,831  6,831
 -1% in interest rates  (4,283)  (4,283)

No sensitivity analysis has been performed on foreign exchange risk as the Branch has no material
direct exposures to currency risk. There have been no changes in any of the assumptions used to
prepare the above sensitivity analysis from the prior year.

There have been no changes in any of the assumptions used to prepare the above sensitivity
analysis from the prior year

 59/64

COMMUNICATIONS, ELECTRICAL, ELECTRONIC, ENERGY, INFORMATION, POSTAL,

PLUMBING AND ALLIED SERVICES UNION OF AUSTRALIA – ELECTRICAL, ENERGY AND

SERVICES DIVISION – TASMANIA BRANCH

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)